

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of)
)
WINGATE OF DUTCHESS, INC.)
)
Employer,)
)
and)
)
1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE)
WORKERS EAST,)
)
Charging Party.)
_____)

Case 03-CA-140576
03-CA-145659

**CHARGING PARTY'S REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Amelia K. Tuminaro
Yvonne L. Brown
GLADSTEIN, REIF & MEGINNISS, LLP
817 Broadway, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10003

Attorneys for Charging Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. An Inference Of Knowledge On July 14 Is Supported By The Record And The Law.	1
B. Respondent’s Survey Of Employee Interest In In-House Child-Care Implied That Respondent Might Offer Such Benefit, When It Had No Such Intent.....	4
C. Respondent’s Eventual Implementation Of A Low-Budget 401(k) Match Is Not Sufficient To Rebut The Evidence Of Unlawful Motive.....	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Abbey's Transportation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>BMD Sportswear Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 142 (1987), <i>enfd. mem.</i> 847 F.2d 835 (2d Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> 511 U.S. 1003 (1994).....	3
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 534 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995), <i>enfd. mem.</i> 97 F.3d 1448 (4th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Health Care Logistics, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>NLRB v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>Remington Lodging & Hospitality, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 112 (February 12, 2016).....	3
<i>SBM Management Services</i> , 362 NLRB No. 144 (2015)	5
